Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   1
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
Wearable Wireless Power EVM
User’s Guide
TSWITX-12V-EVM
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   2
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
Description
TS51231 is a transmitter driver and output stage for wireless charging applications. It can
support systems up to 5W output. Switching of the TS51231 is controlled by the wireless
power transmitter controller (TS80002 or similar).  TS51231 Tx EVM is a transmission
evaluation board for wearable application.  All the necessary function components occupy
a 10mmX13mm of PCB area.
The wireless power Rx board should be work together with Tx board. The maximum
output power of Rx EVM is 2W at 5V.
Jumper introduction
1. Tx board is rectangle and Rx board circler;
2. J1 on Tx board is input port and J1 on Rx board output port;
3. Short J2 jumper on Rx board can light LED1 to indicate output voltage, J2 should be
open when conducting efficiency testing;
Operation Instruction
1. Connect 12Vin into J1 of Tx board;
2. On Rx Board, Connect e-load to J1 between VOUT+ and GND;
3. Set the required output current (0A-400mA) with electrical loads in CC mode;
4. place Rx board onto the top of Tx board, aligning to the circular edge; In order to get
the maximum output power and efficiency, Rx board must be located right above the
Tx coil and the space between Tx & Rx coils should be ~4mm.
Efficiency
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   3
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
TSWIRX-5V2-EVM on TSWITX-12V-EVM
E
v
a
lu
a
t
io
n
 B
o
a
r
d
 U
s
e
r
’s
 G
u
id
e
ww
w.
se
mt
ec
h.
co
m
4
 W
ire
le
ss
 P
ow
er
 1
2V
 2
W
 E
V
M
 U
se
r’s
 G
ui
de
S
ch
em
at
ic
F
ig
ur
e
1:
 S
ch
em
at
ic
NRST1
GPIO1
2
GPIO2
3
VSS4
LDO
5 VDD
6
ALERT 7
SDA
8
SCL 9
PWM1_L
10
PWM2_L
11
GPIO3
12
PWM1_H
13
PWM2_H 14
DEBUG
15
V_AC
16
I_DC
17
GPIO4 18
VREF
19
V_DC
20
U1
TS80002
1uF
6.3V
C5
GND
VCC5V
1uF
6.3V
C3
GND
10nF
10V
C4
GND
RESET
DEBUG
VCC5V
RESET
DEBUG
SCL
SDA
SW 11
VIN
15
NC
5
GND8
EN
1
nFLT4
VDD
7
HSON
6
VIN
16
SCL3
SDA2
SW
12
PGND 13
PGND 14
PAD 17
NC
9
BOOT 10
U2
TS51231_1
VCC12V
100nF
25V
C2
22uF
25V
C1
GND
100nF
10V
C7
GND
2.2nF
50V
C6
GND
GNDGND GND
1nF
100V
C9
330K
R7
10K
R8
D1
100nF
25V
C8
Coil Feedback
1K
R9
4.7nF
100V
C10
1K
R11
10K
R10
10K
R121nF
10V
C11
GND GND RX -> TX Communication
100nF
25V
C12
VCC12V
GND
SCL
SDA
DONE
22uF
25V
C17
GND
22nF
25V
C18
2.2nF
50V
C16
NP
C19
22uF
25V
C21
AC1
AC2
SMB_SCL
SMB_SDA
100K
R16
47K
R15
GND
VCC12V
1
2
3
J1
12V IN
1
2
Coil
Tx Coil
DONE
1
2
3
4
J3
Header 4
VCC5V
GND
SMB_SDA
SMB_SCL
1
2
3
4
J2
Header 4
GND
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   5
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
Bill of Materials
Designator Comment Value Value2 Footprint LibRef Quantity
C1, C17, C21 Cap 22uF 25V CAPC0805L Cap Pol 3
C2, C12 Cap 100nF 25V CAPC0402L Cap 2
C3, C5 Cap 1uF 6.3V CAPC0402L Cap Pol 2
C4 Cap 10nF 10V CAPC0402L Cap 1
C6, C16 Cap C0G 2.2nF 50V CAPC0805L Cap 2
C7, C8 Cap 100nF 25V CAPC0402L Cap 2
C9 Cap X7R 1nF 100V CAPC0603L Cap 1
C10 Cap X7R 4.7nF 100V CAPC0603L Cap 1
C11 Cap 1nF 25V CAPC0402L Cap 1
C18 Cap 22nF 25V CAPC0402L Cap 1
C19 Cap C0G NP CAPC0603L Cap 1
Coil
Y31-60182F,
WT292965-12K2-
TS OD 29mm 1
D1 1SS400T1G 200V SOD523-L Diode 1
J1 12V IN SIP3A
CON3,
2.54mm,1*3p 1
R7 Res 330K RESC0402L Res 1
R9 Res 1K RESC0603L Res 1
R11 Res 1K RESC0402L Res 1
R10, R12,R8 Res 10K RESC0402L Res 2
R15 Res 47K RESC0402L Res 1
R16 Res 100K RESC0402L Res 1
U1 TS80002 UFQFPN50P300X300-20VN TS80002-QFN 1
U2 TS51231 QFN50P300X300-16V6-165N TS51231 1
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   6
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
EVB Layout layers
Figure 2: Silk screen top layer
Figure 3: Mechanical13 layer
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   7
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
Figure 4: Top layer
Figure 5: Ground layer
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   8
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
Figure 6: Signal layer
Figure 7: Bottom layer
Evaluation Board User’s Guide
www.semtech.com   9
 Wireless Power
 12V 2W
 EVM User’s Guide
All Design files for this EVB are available. Please  call Semtech.
Океан Электроники
Поставка электронных компонентов
Компания «Океан Электроники» предлагает заключение долгосрочных отношений при
поставках импортных электронных компонентов на взаимовыгодных условиях!
Компания «Океан Электроники» является официальным дистрибьютором и эксклюзивным
представителем в России одного из крупнейших производителей разъемов военного и
аэрокосмического назначения «JONHON», а так же официальным дистрибьютором и
эксклюзивным представителем в России производителя высокотехнологичных и надежных
решений для передачи СВЧ сигналов «FORSTAR».
Наши преимущества:
- Поставка оригинальных импортных электронных компонентов напрямую с производств Америки,
Европы и Азии, а так же с крупнейших складов мира;
- Широкая линейка поставок активных и пассивных импортных электронных компонентов (более
30 млн. наименований);
- Поставка сложных, дефицитных, либо снятых с производства позиций;
- Оперативные сроки поставки под заказ (от 5 рабочих дней);
- Экспресс доставка в любую точку России;
- Помощь Конструкторского Отдела и консультации квалифицированных инженеров;
- Техническая поддержка проекта, помощь в подборе аналогов, поставка прототипов;
- Поставка электронных компонентов под контролем ВП;
- Система менеджмента качества сертифицирована по Международному стандарту ISO 9001;
- При необходимости вся продукция военного и аэрокосмического назначения проходит
испытания и сертификацию в лаборатории (по согласованию с заказчиком);
- Поставка специализированных компонентов военного и аэрокосмического уровня качества
(Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil, Interpoint, Microsemi, Actel, Aeroflex, Peregrine, VPT, Syfer,
Eurofarad, Texas Instruments, MS Kennedy, Miteq, Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,
General Dynamics  и др.);
«JONHON» (основан в 1970 г.)
Разъемы специального, военного и аэрокосмического
назначения:
(Применяются в военной, авиационной, аэрокосмической,
морской, железнодорожной, горно- и нефтедобывающей
отраслях промышленности)
«FORSTAR» (основан в 1998 г.)
ВЧ соединители, коаксиальные кабели,
кабельные сборки и микроволновые компоненты:
(Применяются в телекоммуникациях гражданского и
специального назначения, в средствах связи, РЛС, а так же
военной, авиационной и аэрокосмической отраслях
промышленности).
Телефон:    8 (812) 309-75-97 (многоканальный)
Факс:           8 (812) 320-03-32
Электронная почта:    ocean@oceanchips.ru
Web:      http://oceanchips.ru/
Адрес:   198099, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Калинина, д. 2, корп. 4, лит. А